
RESOLUTION 23-R___ 
 

Page 1 of 2 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE, FLORIDA, 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AND EXECUTE A 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO THE LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM AGREEMENT 

WITH THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO PROVIDE 

INCREASED FUNDING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SIDEWALK PROJECT 

ALONG NW SELVITZ ROAD FROM FLORESTA DRIVE TO NW BAYSHORE 

BOULEVARD; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; 

PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.     

    

 WHEREAS, the City of Port St. Lucie (the “City”) received initial federal funding 

assistance in the amount of $344,650.00 through a Local Agency Program Agreement (the 

“LAP Agreement”) with the Florida Department of Transportation (the “FDOT”) for the 

construction of a sidewalk on Selvitz Drive (the “Project”); and  

WHEREAS, the City has now been issued a Supplemental Agreement to the LAP 

Agreement with the FDOT which proposes to increase the amount of federal funding 

assistance for the Project by an additional $100,268.00, raising the total FDOT participation 

amount to $444,918,00; and  

WHEREAS, the total construction cost of the Project is estimated to be $484,343.13, 

and the $444,918.00 in total federal assistance funds will be applied towards that total cost 

once available to the City through the program’s cost reimbursement approach; and 

WHEREAS, the FDOT has allocated funds represented in the LAP Agreement; and   

WHEREAS, the FDOT has requested that the City adopt a resolution expressing 

support of the Project and authorizing the City Manager to enter into and execute the 

Supplemental Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, as expressed in Resolution 22-R117, the City supports the Project and 

desires to continue to pursue the Project in partnership with the FDOT.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF PORT ST. LUCIE, FLORIDA, THAT: 



RESOLUTION 23-R___ 
 

Page 2 of 2 

 

1. The City Council adopts and ratifies those matters set forth in the foregoing 

recitals.  

2. The City Manager, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter into, execute 

and deliver to FDOT the Supplemental Agreement to the LAP Agreement, and such other 

documents as are necessary to implement the terms of the Supplemental Agreement and 

LAP Agreement.   

3. The City Manager and City Engineer, and/or their designees, are hereby 

authorized to take all actions necessary to work with the FDOT to accomplish the purposes 

set forth therein. 

4. If any resolutions, or parts of resolutions, are in conflict herewith, this 

Resolution shall control to the extent of the conflicting provisions.  

5. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.  

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Port St. Lucie, Florida, 

this        day of    , 2023.  

       

CITY COUNCIL 

ATTEST:      CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE 

 

 

 

         By:      

Sally Walsh, City Clerk                     Shannon M. Martin, Mayor  

 

 

       APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

   By:      

                    James D. Stokes, City Attorney  


